

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

NORRIS COCHRAN, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of Health  
and Human Services,

DANIEL J. BARRY, in his official  
capacity as Acting General Counsel of the  
United States Department of Health and  
Human Services,

HEALTH RESOURCES AND  
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,

DIANA ESPOSITO, in her official  
capacity as Acting Administrative of the  
Health Resources and Services  
Administration,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-634

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
OF NOVO NORDISK INC.  
AND NOVO NORDISK  
PHARMA, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NOVO NORDISK INC. AND NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....5

I. HHS Has No Authority to Require Manufacturers to Transfer Discounted Drugs to For-Profit Commercial Pharmacies .....5

    A. Nothing in the 340B Statute Permits HHS to Force Manufacturers to Transfer Their Drugs to Commercial Pharmacies.....5

    B. HHS’s Justifications Are Impermissible and Contrary to Law ..... 11

II. Because HHS Has No Authority to Require Manufacturers to Transfer Their Drugs to Commercial Pharmacies, It Also Has No Authority to Impose That Requirement Through an Unconstitutional Administrative Dispute Resolution Process..... 14

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altamont Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 92 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	10
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	1
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techns. v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	16
<i>D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Accounting &amp; Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 486 (2010).....	18

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	17
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	18
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. LLC v. Geene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	15
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	19
<i>U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	15
<i>Urban v. United Nations</i> , 768 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....17  
 42 U.S.C. § 256b ..... *passim*

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 10.20 .....3, 17  
 42 C.F.R. § 10.21 .....3, 18  
 42 C.F.R. § 10.24 .....3, 17

*340B Drug Pricing Program:*

*Administrative Dispute Resolution Regulation,*  
 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020).....1, 9

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Vandervelde et al.,  
 Berkeley Research Grp., LLC, For-Profit Pharmacy Participation  
 in the 340B Program (2020) .....6

Adam J. Fein,  
*The Federal Program That Keeps Insulin Prices High,*  
 Wall. St. J. (Sept. 10, 2020).....4

Eric Percher, et al.,  
 Nephron Research, The 340B Program Reaches a Tipping Point:  
 Sizing Profit Flows & Potential Disruption (2020).....4, 6

GAO,  
 GAO-20-108, 340B Drug Discount Program: Increased Oversight  
 Needed to Ensure Nongovernmental Hospitals Meet Eligibility  
 Requirements (2019).....6

H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce,  
*Review of the 340B Drug Pricing Program,*  
 114th Cong. (Jan. 11, 2018).....6

HHS,  
Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies under the 340B  
Program (Dec. 30, 2020)..... *passim*

Letter from Adam J. Fein, Drug Channels Inst.,  
to Hon. Lamar Alexander and Hon. Greg Walden (Oct. 30, 2020),  
<http://drugchannelsinstitute.com/files/AdamFein-DrugChannels-340B-30Oct2020.pdf> .....6

Tom Mirga,  
*HRSA Says Its 340B Contract Pharmacy Guidance Is Not Legally  
Enforceable*, 340B Report (July 9, 2020).....9
